

No. 12-5196

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN LAW, PETITIONER

v.

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ANNE MURPHY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	1
Discussion	9
A. Review is not warranted because this case does not present the question on which courts of appeals are divided	10
B. The equitable surcharge at issue in this case was independently supported by the bankruptcy court’s inherent authority to sanction fraudulent and abusive litigation conduct.....	18
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	19
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913).....	2
<i>Campbell, In re</i> , 475 B.R. 622 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012).....	14
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	18, 19
<i>Citizens Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	20
<i>Courtesy Inns, Ltd., In re</i> , 40 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Cox, In re</i> , 338 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 941 (2004).....	14
<i>FTC v. Neiswonger</i> , 580 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Latman v. Burdette</i> , 366 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	18
<i>Malley v. Agin</i> , 693 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2012)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	15, 16, 19
<i>Mazon, In re</i> , 395 B.R. 742 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Onubah, In re</i> , 375 B.R. 549 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. BAP 2007)	8, 9, 18
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	19
<i>SEC v. Musella</i> , 818 F. Supp. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	21
<i>SEC v. United States Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940)	11
<i>Scrivner, In re</i> , 535 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1126 (2009).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Steffen v. Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (M.D. Fla. 1982), aff'd, 138 Fed. Appx. 297 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Studley v. Boylston Nat'l Bank</i> , 229 U.S. 523 (1913).....	20
<i>UAL Corp., In re</i> , 412 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Ward, In re</i> , 210 B.R. 531 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997).....	20
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	19
Art. III.....	19
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Chap. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 105.....	3
11 U.S.C. 105(a)	<i>passim</i>
Chap. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 301.....	1
Chap. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 503(b).....	2
11 U.S.C. 507.....	2
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(2)	2
11 U.S.C. 521.....	14
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(1)	1

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(3)	2
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(4)	2
11 U.S.C. 522	2, 13, 14
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(1)	2
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(2)	2
11 U.S.C. 522(c)	2
11 U.S.C. 522(d)	2
11 U.S.C. 522(l)	3
11 U.S.C. 541(a)	2
Chap. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 16
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(1)	2
11 U.S.C. 706(a)	16
11 U.S.C. 726	2
Chap. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 16
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code (West Supp. 2013):	
§ 703.130	2
§ 703.140	2
§ 704.710(c) (West 2009)	3
§ 704.730	3
§ 704.730(a)(2)	3
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 1007(c)	1
Rule 1008	2
Official Form 6	1
Official Form 7	1
